

RESOLUTION NO. R-25-53

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT NO. 1 IN THE AMOUNT OF \$233,700.00 TO THE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH MCCLURE ENGINEERING COMPANY FOR THE DETAILED DESIGN OF A 24-INCH TRANSMISSION MAIN, PROJECT WP2492E.

WHEREAS, McClure Engineering Co. completed Phase 1 of the project which included coordination with the Missouri Department of Transportation and the Federal Highway Administration; and

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Director of Public Works to execute Amendment No. 1 with McClure Engineering Co. to complete detailed design of a new transmission main under Vivion Road and I-29/35.


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GLADSTONE, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

THAT, the City Manager of the City of Gladstone, Missouri, is hereby authorized to execute Amendment No. 1 for the design of a 24-inch Transmission Main, Project WP2492E with McClure Engineering Co., as follows:

Original Contract Amount:	\$ 12,500.00
Amendment 1	<u>233,700.00</u>
Revised Contract Amount:	<u>\$ 246,200.00</u>

FURTHER, THAT, funds for such purpose are available from the 2024 COP and budgeted in the CWSS Fund.

INTRODUCED, READ, PASSED, AND ADOPTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GLADSTONE, MISSOURI, THIS 8TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2025.



Mayor Les Smith

ATTEST:



Kris Keller, City Clerk



Request for Council Action

RES ☒ # R-25-53

BILL ☐ # City Clerk Only

ORD ☐ # City Clerk Only

Date: 9/3/25

Department: Public Works

Meeting Date Requested: 9/8/25

Public Hearing: Yes ☐ Date: Click here to enter a date.

Subject: Amendment No. 1, 24-inch Transmission Main, Project WP2492E

Background: The City awarded Phase 1 of the project by Resolution R-24-40 to McClure Engineering Co. in the amount of \$12,500.00 to coordinate with MoDOT and the Federal Highway Administration on the location of a new 24-inch transmission main under Vivion Road and I-29/35. Amendment No.1 expands the scope of the project to include detailed design.

Budget Discussion: A financial breakdown of the contract is as follows:

Original Contract Amount:	\$ 12,500.00
Amendment 1	233,700.00
Revised Contract Amount:	<u>\$ 246,200.00</u>

Funds are available from the 2024 COP and budgeted in the CWSS Fund.

Public/Board/Staff Input: Staff recommends approval of this Amendment. A total of \$3M is budgeted in the 2024 COP for transmission main upgrades.

Provide Original Contracts, Leases, Agreements, etc. to: City Clerk and Vendor.

Timothy Nebergall
Department Director/Administrator

JA
City Attorney

BB
City Manager